
 

 

 
 

 Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr 

Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 

 
Dydd Llun, 24 Tachwedd 2025 

 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 2ail Rhagfyr, 2025, 2.00 pm, 
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Eitem 
Ddim 

Eitem Tudallenau 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 

 
1 - 4 

4.   Ystyried yr adroddiadau Cais Cynllunio canlynol gan y Prif Swyddog 
Lles, a Lles Cymunedol (copïau ynghlwm): 

 

 

4.1.   Cais DM/2021/01781 - Annedd ar wahân 3 ystafell wely newydd 
arfaethedig, gyda pharcio oddi ar y stryd.  Robyrna, Berthon Road, Y 
Felin Fach, Sir Fynwy. 

 

5 - 18 

4.2.   Cais DM/2025/01047 - Ceisio caniatâd ar gyfer newid defnydd o 
ddefnydd preswyl dosbarth C3 i ddefnydd dosbarth C4, i'w 
ddefnyddio fel tŷ mewn amlfeddiannaeth. Nid oes unrhyw 
ddatblygiad yn cael ei gynnig, dim ond adnewyddu o fewn yr eiddo 
presennol.   9 Park Crescent, Y Fenni, Sir Fynwy NP7 5ED. 

 

19 - 26 

5.   ER GWYBODAETH: Apeliadau a dderbyniwyd o Ebrill i Fedi 2025. 

 
27 - 28 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: Jill Bond 

Fay Bromfield 
Rachel Buckler 
Emma Bryn 
Jan Butler 
John Crook 
Tony Easson 
Steven Garratt 
Meirion Howells 
Su McConnel 
Jayne McKenna 
Phil Murphy 
Maureen Powell 
Sue Riley 
Dale Rooke 
Ann Webb 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Bydd rhaid I unrhyw person sydd eisiau siarad yn Y Pwyllgor Cynllunio cofrestru 
gyda Gwasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn  hanner dydd  ar diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod. 
Mae manylion ynglŷn a siarad yn cyhoeddus ar gael tu fewn I’r agenda neu yma   
Protocol ar gyfraniadau gan y cyhoedd mewn Pwyllgorau Cynllunio 

 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan
[...]
erthnasol. Mae hyn yn cynnwys: 

 Polisïau cynllunio cenedlaethol a lleol perthnasol 

 Ymddangosiad a chymeriad y datblygiad, gweddlun a dwysedd 



 

 

 Cynhyrchu traffig, diogelwch priffordd a pharcio/gwasanaethu; 

 Cysgodi, edrych dros, ymyriad sŵn, aroglau neu golled arall amwynder. 
 
Dylai siaradwyr osgoi cyfeirio at faterion y tu allan i gylch gorchwyl y Pwyllgor Cynllunio, megis: 

 Anghydfod ffiniau, cyfamodau a hawliau eraill eiddo 

 Sylwadau personol (e.e. cymhellion neu gamau gweithredu'r ymgeisydd hyd yma neu am 
aelodau neu swyddogion) 

 Hawliau i olygfeydd neu ddibrisiant eiddo. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Rachel Buckler, 
Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, 
Meirion Howells, Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Sue Riley, 
Ann Webb  
 
County Councillors David Jones, Louise Brown and Paul Pavia 
attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Andrew Jones Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Paige Moseley Solicitor 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillor Fay Bromfield left the meeting during consideration of application 
DM/2019/02051 and returned in time for consideration of application DM/2023/01198.   
 
County Councillor Ann Webb left the meeting during consideration of application 
DM/2019/02051 and did not return. 
 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors John Crook and Dale Rooke 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 7th October 2025 were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
3. Application DM/2019/02051 - Construction of 20no. affordable housing units, 

landscaping and associated works.  Land at Wern Gifford, Pandy, 
Abergavenny, NP7 8DL  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
This application was presented to Planning Committee on 3rd March 2020 where it was 
resolved to approve the development subject to the resolution of a holding objection 
raised by Natural Resources Wales (NRW) in relation to flood modelling.  
 
In the meantime, residential development within the catchment of the River Wye Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC) was paused due to the river failing to meet revised water 
quality targets for phosphorus. Under the Habitats Regulations, development that may 
increase the concentration of phosphates levels will be subject to appropriate 
assessment and Habitats Regulations Assessment. As such a Test of Likely Significant 
Effect (TOLSE) has been undertaken which concludes that this proposed development 
is unlikely to have a Significant Effect on the phosphate sensitive River SAC and a full 
Appropriate Assessment is not required.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=9NAGjE80EdK8uuZh&t=172 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Meirion Howells and seconded by County Councillor Jan Butler that 
we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2019/02051 to verify with Dwr 
Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) that foul sewerage arrangements for the proposed 
development would not exacerbate existing issues in the locality. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For deferral   -  10  
Against deferral  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2019/02051 to 
verify with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) that foul sewerage arrangements for the 
proposed development would not exacerbate existing issues in the locality. 
 

4. Application DM/2023/01198 - Erection of 2 No. additional poultry units and 
associated infrastructure on established poultry farm.  Coombe Farm, Cwm 
Mill To Shirenewton, Shirenewton, Chepstow  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal with one reason outlined in the report. 
 
This application was presented to Planning Committee in October 2024 and was 
subsequently approved subject to conditions. The application was then the subject of a 
Judicial Review and it was decided that the proposal was EIA development under 
Schedule 2 criterion 1(c) of the EIA Regulations and that an Environmental Statement 
should have been submitted. The decision was therefore quashed and returned to the 
local planning authority to determine. The applicant has now submitted an 
Environmental Statement, all interested parties were reconsulted and the application 
was advertised accordingly.  

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=9NAGjE80EdK8uuZh&t=172


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=Cfnu5Xanon3bEWfu&t=5870 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler and seconded by County Councillor Jan Butler that 
application DM/2023/01198 be refused for the one reason outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 10 
Against refusal - 0 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2023/01198 be refused for the one reason outlined in 
the report. 
 

5. Application DM/2025/01100 - Retention of boundary fence and entrance gate.  
Marchwood, St Lawrence Road, Chepstow, NP16 5BJ  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal with two reasons outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=jTZinytRhvh5waku&t=6737 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2025/01100 be refused for the two reasons outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 7 
Against refusal - 3 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2025/01100 be refused for the two reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

6. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received:  

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=A3NBCdffFy0WtNxD&t=7930 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=Cfnu5Xanon3bEWfu&t=5870
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=jTZinytRhvh5waku&t=6737
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=A3NBCdffFy0WtNxD&t=7930


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
6.1.   Land At Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, Upper Redbrook, Redbrook, 

Monmouth, NP25 4LU 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at land at Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, Upper 
Redbrook, Redbrook, Monmouth, NP25 4LU on 7th October 2025.       
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed, and planning permission was refused. 
 

6.2.   Land at Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, Mathern, Monmouthshire, 
NP16 6JD 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at land at Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, 
Mathern, Monmouthshire, NP16 6JD on 23rd September 2025. 
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed and the enforcement notice was upheld.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.17 pm.  
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2021/01781 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Proposed new build 3-bedroom detached dwelling with off street parking 

 
Address: 

 
Robyrna, Berthon Road, Little Mill, Monmouthshire 
 

Applicant: Mark Craxford 
 

Plans: 
 

All Drawings/Plans PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN SITE BLOCK PLAN 
1745[PL]03 - , Location Plan SITE LOCATION PLAN 1745[PL]01 - , All 
Drawings/Plans PROPOSED ELEVATIONS TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY 
DRAWING 2 - , Other DRAINAGE STRATEGY LAYOUT - ,  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
Case Officer: Ms Jo Draper 
Date Valid: 22.10.2024 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee due to neighbour objections 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Site Description 
 
The application site forms part of the rear garden of the existing property Robyrna. The existing 
property is a recently extended semi-detached property that sits on the junction between Berthon 
Road and Brynhyfryd Close. Robyrna faces Berthon Road, although the vehicular access was 
originally at the end of the garden where there is an existing detached single garage, the vehicle 
access taken from Brynhyfryd Close.  
The western boundary with Brynhyfryd Close is an established hedgerow. The north boundary is 
formed by the single garage, there is a mix of boundary materials forming the existing common 
boundary with the adjoining property Freshfield.  
There is a change in levels as the existing dwelling sits at a higher level to Berthon Road. The 
ground level rises from south to north. The application s
[...]
ing Freshfield (the 
adjoining semi-detached property to Robyrna) the only first floor window is a bathroom window. 
The main aspect faces forward towards Brynhyfryd Close. There are first floor habitable windows 
on the south east elevation, the window serving bedroom 2 is an oriel window that has been 
angled so the outlook is one way, the main glazed unit faces west towards Brynhyfryd Close, a 
narrow pane which is obscure gazed faces east towards the garden of the neighbouring property. 
 
There are no details of new boundaries proposed, other than retention of existing; part of the 
hedgerow has been removed to provide access to the severed property. The remaining section 
along the highway boundary framing the front garden of the new dwelling is retained hedgerow. 
The common boundary with the severed dwelling is already demarcated with a 2m high close 
boarded fence. the rear common boundary with the neighbouring property is unchanged, whilst the 
new garage forms the new boundary to the north.  
External materials comprise: 
1. Blue black cement fibre slates with angular ridge tiles  
2. Black Upvc rainwater goods and fascias 
3. Red clay facing brick plinth and band course 
4. Painted render finish 
5. Reconstituted stone heads and sub cills 
6.         Colour coated aluminium windows and doors 
 
Ecological enhancement has been proposed with the provision of a bat and bird box. 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (if any) 
 
Reference 
Number 

Description Decision Decision Date 

  
DM/2021/01780 Proposed alterations with 1st floor 

extension to side. 
Approved 03.02.2022 

  
DM/2021/01781 Proposed new build 3 bedroom 

detached dwelling with off street 
parking. 

Pending 
Determination 

 

  
 
3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 
Strategic Policies 
 
S4 LDP Affordable Housing Provision 
S1 LDP The Spatial Distribution of New Housing Provision 
S13 LDP Landscape, Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment 
S17 LDP Place Making and Design 
S6 LD
[...]
face water 
via soakaways which is a welcomed approach. In light of this, as per our previous comments we 
request that a condition that prevents surface water from either directly or indirectly entering the 
public sewer network to prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect 
the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the 
environment. In regard to foul water we have considered the impact of domestic foul flows 
generated by the proposed development and maintain the view that flows can be accommodated 
within the public sewerage system. There is no storm discharge limit included on the 
environmental permit (as reviewed by NRW as part of their Review of Permits exercise) for Little 
Mill WwTW, and as such we are not required to measure FPF (Flow Pass Forward). Therefore, we 
have no additional comments to make following our response dated 15.10.2024 (reference 
PLA0082839). 
 

Page 9



MCC Biodiversity : No objection subject to conditions. 
 
The proposed dwelling is in the residential curtilage of an existing dwelling; the development will 
not affect protected or priority species or habitats and is not within a zone of influence to have an 
impact on protected sites. The biodiversity officer has no objection to the proposal.  
  
Bird and bat boxes have been shown on the elevations of the building to provide net benefit for 
biodiversity. This is appropriate for the location. If you are minded to grant this permission they 
should be secured with a condition. 
 
MCC Surface Water Drainage: No objection.  
 
MCC Landscape: No objection subject to conditions. 
The recent application DM/2021/01781 and the submitted documentation with regard to a 
proposed new build two-bedroom detached dwelling with off street parking has been reviewed 
from a Landscape, urban design and GI perspective. There is no objection to the application from 
a landscape and GI perspective. The provision of rainwater ga
[...]
SuDS Approving Body (SAB) is a service delivered by the Local Authority to ensure that 
drainage proposals for all new developments of at least 2 properties OR over 100m² of 
construction area are fit for purpose, designed and built in accordance with the National Standards 
for Sustainable Drainage published by Welsh Ministers.  
 
If you are in any doubt as to whether you require SAB approval, please contact: 
 
SAB@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
For advice regarding the application process and general enquiries - 01495 768306 
 
For technical advice regarding your SuDS design and meeting the National Standards - 01633 
644730 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 18



Application 
Number: 

DM/2025/01047 

 

Proposal: Seeking permission for a change of use from use class C3 residential use to use 
class C4 to use as a house in multiple occupation 
No development is proposed, only refurbishment within the existing property 

 
Address: 9 Park Crescent, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 5TH 

 
Applicant: Miss Rachel Fry 

 
Plans: Location Plan, Floor Plans - Existing (23)101, Elevations - Existing 

(23)110, Site Plan (23)190, Floor Plans - Proposed (23)200 - C, Floor Plans  
Proposed (23)201, Elevations - Proposed (23)210, Floor Plans - 
Existing 23 100 - A,  

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

 
Case Officer: Kate Young Date 
Valid: 02.09.2025 

 
This application is presented to Planning Committee as the applicant is MCC Housing 
Department and also letters of objection have been received from two neighbouring 
properties 

 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1  Site Description 

 

No 9 Park Crescent is a vacant residential dwelling located on a corner plot. It is set back from the 
road and slightly elevated. There is an existing access driveway and some outbuildings. The 
garden area is overgrown but does contain some mature trees. The property is located within the 
Abergavenny Development Boundary and an Archaeologically Sensitive Area. Under the Flood 
Maps for Planning part of the site has been defined as in Zone 2 for Surface Water. The site is 
within the Phosphorus sensitive area for the River Usk Catchment. 

 
1.2  Proposal Description 

 

Full planning permission is sought for the change of the use of the property from a residential 
dwelling (C3 Use) to a house in multiple occupation (C4 use). No new development to the dwelling 
is proposed, only refurbishment within the existing property. Ther proposal would involve 
demolition of the timber conservatory, shed and garage. The windows and doors would be 
replaced. The retaining wall and concreate path would be removed. Following the renovations the 
property would contain a kitchen/diner, two bathrooms, living room and four bedrooms. There 
would also be two off-road car parking spaces, cycle storage and a bin store. One tree adjacent to 
the existing access drive will be removed to facilitate a wider entrance and creation of new 
parking spaces. A new pedestrian path will be provided leading to the front door. The proposal 
includes improvements to the existing hedge as well as some additional planting. 

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (if any) 

 

Reference 
Number 

Description Decision Decision Date 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4b



DM/2025/01047 Seeking permission for a change of 
use from class 3 residential use to 
Class 4 to use as a house of multiple 
occupation. 
No development is proposed, only 
refurbishment within the existing 
property. 

Pending 
Determination 

 

DC/2017/00519 Garage with hobby room above. Approved 30.06.2017 
 
 
 

 

DC/2000/00138 Change Of Use (Old Railway Line To 
Garden Area). 

Approved 30.03.2000 

 
 

 

DC/1995/00060 Extension To Existing. Approved 23.03.1995 
 
 
 

 

DC/2017/01469 Renew statutory condition 
(DC/2014/00550) that applies under 
the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990, to extend permission for a 
further 3 years, to expire 9th January 
2021. 

Approved 13.02.2018 

 

DC/2006/00223 Demolition of bungalow and erection 
of 6 new hous
[...]
ecause of this change of use and SAB 
approval will not be required.   
 
Flooding 

 
Part of the site is designated as a Zone 2 for surface water flooding, identified in the Flood Maps 
for Planning.  No objection is offered by the Council’s SAB Officer.  At the advice of the SAB 
Officer and on a precautionary basis, ground (garden) levels are to be reduced on the south-
eastern side of the dwelling (approx. 200mm) and that a constant fall is created towards the 
south.  This would allow any surface water flows which do occur to pass the dwelling without 
causing internal flooding.  

 
6.9 Response to the Representations of Third Parties 

 
Letters of objection have been received from two addresses. There is concern about overcrowding 
and the impact this will have on the sewers. As a house in multiple occupation there is no 
indication that it would be occupied by more people that the existing C3 residential use. Welsh 
Water has considered the impact of foul flows generated by the proposed development and 
concluded that flows can be accommodated within the immediate public sewerage system. The 
Housing Provider will need to comply with the required fire and safety regulations, separate to the 
planning process. Planning officers consider that the alterations will enhance the street scene and 
not have a negative impact. The vehicle access is to be retained in its current position but will be 
widened, the garage will be demolished and two car parking spaces will be provided. Given the 
sustainable location of the site within walking distance to the town centre and the typical low car 
ownership of people occupying such HMO's the parking provision is considered adequate by the 
Highway Authority. There is no reason why anti-social behaviour should occur with the HMO, and 
much  would depend on the management of then property by the local authority Housing Team.  
 
6.10 Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

 
The duty to improve the economic, so
[...]
surface water from any increase in the roof area of the building /or impermeable 

surfaces within its curtilage shall be allowed to drain directly or indirectly to the public 
sewerage system. 
REASON: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the health 
and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 

 
4 The biodiversity net benefit feature shown on the Proposed Ground Floor Plan No. 4331 

(23) 200 C shall be implemented in full within 3 months of the date of this approval and shall be 
retained as such in perpetuity. 
REASON: To provide biodiversity net benefit and ensure compliance with PPW 12, the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and LDP Policy NE1 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



List of Appeals received April to September 2025 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER 

ADDRESS DESCRIPTION APPEAL TYPE 
APPEAL 

PROCEDURE 

E22/332A 
Land At Puddingstone Wood, Incline 
Road, Upper Redbrook, Redbrook 

Appeal against Enforcement Notice 
Enforcement 
Notice - Material 
COU 

Informal 
Hearing 

DM/2023/01200 
The Old Forge, The Old Smithy, Main 
Road, Portskewett NP26 5SG 

Change of use of the existing log cabin to a mixed use 
(residential/tourism). 

Appeal against 
Refusal 

Written Reps 

DM/2024/01468 
Forge Cottage, B4233 The Hendre, 
The Hendre NP25 5HG 

LBC - Alterations and extension to rear of existing 
dwelling. 

Appeal against 
Refusal 

Written Reps 

DM/2024/01467 
Forge Cottage, B4233 The Hendre, 
The Hendre NP25 5HG 

Alterations and Extension to rear of existing dwelling. 
Appeal against 
Refusal 

Written Reps 

DM/2023/01123 
Land At Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, 
Upper Redbrook Redbrook 
Monmouth NP25 4LU 

Proposed new dwelling house incorporating garage. 
Appeal against Non 
Determination 

Written Reps 

DM/2024/01464 
Larkfield Petrol Filling Station, 
Newport Road, Chepstow NP16 5YS 

Erection of a D6 small format advertisement display. 
Appeal against 
Refusal 

Written Reps 

DM/2024/01510 
North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, 
Llanvair Grange Road, Llanfair 
Kilgeddin NP7 9BB 

New single storey rear lean-to oak framed extension 
and new opening providing access from Kitchen into 
extension. Internal alterations to provide open plan 
living space. (See con-current LBC DM/2024/01510). 

Appeal against 
Refusal 

Written Reps 

E22/332B 
Land At Puddingstone Wood, Incline 
Road, Upper Redbrook, Redbrook 

Appeal against Enforcement Notice 
Enforcement 
Notice - Material 
COU 

Informal 
Hearing 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



List of Appeals received April to September 2025 

DM/2024/01511 
North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, 
Llanvair Grange Road, Llanfair 
Kilgeddin NP7 9BB 

LBC - New single storey rear lean-to oak framed 
extension and new opening providing access from 
Kitchen into extension. Internal alterations to provide 
open plan living space. (See con-current planning 
DM/2024/01510). 

Appeal against 
Refusal 

Written Reps 

DM/2022/00736 
Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, 
Usk NP15 1RY 

Two Air Source Heat Pumps, installation of a window to 
the north west and a sky light 

Appeal against Non 
Determination 

Written Reps 

E24/150 
Land At Severn Bridge Industrial 
Estate, Pill Row, Caldicot, 
Monmouthshire 

Appeal against Enforcement Notice 

Enforcement 
Notice - 
Operational 
Development 

Written Reps 

E23/379 
8 Woolpitch Wood,  Bayfield, 
Chepstow NP16 6DW 

Appeal against Enforcement Notice 

Enforcement 
Notice - 
Operational 
Development 

Written Reps 

E23/187 
Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, 
Mathern, Monmouthshire NP16 6JD 

Appeal against Enforcement Notice 

Enforcement 
Notice - 
Operational 
Development 

Written Reps 

DM/2023/01045 

Proposed Wind Turbine, Land South 
East Of Tesco Distribution, 
Steelworks Access Road, A4810, 
Magor, Monmouthshire 

For a single wind turbine, including access track, crane 
pad and associated infrastructure. 

Appeal against 
Refusal 

Written Reps 

DM/2022/004

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell 
 
County Councillor Tony Kear attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Head of Planning 
Paige Moseley Solicitor 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillor Steven Garratt joined the meeting late during consideration of 
application DM/2021/01781.  He therefore took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon in respect of this application. 
 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Sue Riley and Ann Webb 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor Meirion Howells declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2021/01781 as he is 
friends with the applicants.  He therefore left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 4th November 2025 were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

3. Application DM/2021/01781 - Proposed new build 3-bedroom detached 
dwelling with off street parking.  Robyrna, Berthon Road, Little Mill, 
Monmouthshire  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report (including the 
revised condition 12) and subject to a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=YgtWqGGW7Sa1OHl2&t=159 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Dale Rooke and seconded by County Councillor John Crook that 
application DM/2021/01781 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
(including the revised condition 12) and subject to a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  10  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2021/01781 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report (including the revised condition 12) and subject to a Section 106 
Agreement.  
 

4. Application DM/2025/01047 - Seeking permission for a change of use from use 
class C3 residential use to use class C4 to use as a house in multiple 
occupation. No development is proposed, only refurbishment within the 
existing property.  9 Park Crescent, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 5TH  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=zI0UtZp0r2gce7V6&t=1913 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor John Crook and seconded by County Councillor Maureen Powell that 
application DM/2025/01047 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  12  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=YgtWqGGW7Sa1OHl2&t=159
https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=zI0UtZp0r2gce7V6&t=1913


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

We resolved that application DM/2025/01047 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

5. FOR INFORMATION: Appeals received April to September 2025  
 

We noted the planning appeals received by the Planning Department for the period April 
to September 2025. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm.  
 

 


